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I.  INTRODUCTION 

 

The Market Conduct Examination was conducted on Oxford Life Insurance Company; 

hereafter referred to as “Company,” at the Company’s office located in Phoenix, AZ 

August 8, 2011, through October 28, 2011.  Subsequent review and follow-up was 

conducted in the office of the Pennsylvania Insurance Department.  

 

Pennsylvania Market Conduct Examination Reports generally note only those items, to 

which the Department, after review, takes exception.  A violation is any instance of 

Company activity that does not comply with an insurance statute or regulation.  

Violations contained in the Report may result in imposition of penalties.  Generally, 

practices, procedures, or files that were reviewed by Department examiners during the 

course of an examination may not be referred to in the Report if no improprieties were 

noted.  However, the Examination Report may include management recommendations 

addressing areas of concern noted by the Department, but for which no statutory 

violation was identified.  This enables Company management to review these areas of 

concern in order to determine the potential impact upon Company operations or future 

compliance. 

 

Throughout the course of the examination, Company officials were provided status 

memoranda, which referenced specific policy numbers with citation to each section of 

law violated.  Additional information was requested to clarify apparent violations.  An 

exit conference was conducted with Company officials to discuss the various types of 

violations identified during the examination and review written summaries provided 

on the violations found. 

 

The courtesy and cooperation extended by the Officers and Employees of the 

Company during the course of the examination is acknowledged. 
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The following examiners participated in the Examination and in the preparation of this 

Report. 

 

 

 

 

Yonise A. Roberts Paige 

Market Conduct Division Chief 

 

 

Lonnie L. Suggs 

Market Conduct Examiner 
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II. SCOPE OF EXAMINATION 

 

The Market Conduct Examination was conducted pursuant to the authority granted by 

Sections 903 and 904 (40 P.S. §§323.3 and 323.4) of the Insurance Department Act 

and covered the experience period of January 1, 2009, through December 31, 2009, 

unless otherwise noted.  The purpose of the examination was to ensure compliance 

with Pennsylvania insurance laws and regulations.  

 

The examination focused on the Company’s operation in areas such as: Forms, Claim 

Handling Practices and Procedures, Internal Audit & Compliance and Consumer 

Complaints.  

 

The Company was requested to identify the universe of files for each segment of the 

review.  Based on the universe sizes identified, random sampling was utilized to select 

the files reviewed for this examination.   

 

During the course of the examination, for control purposes, some of the review 

segments identified in this Report may have been broken down into various sub-

categories by line of insurance or Company administration.  These specific sub-

categories, if not reflected individually in the Report, would be included and grouped 

within the respective general categories of the Examination Report. 
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III. COMPANY HISTORY AND LICENSING 

 

Oxford Life was founded in 1965 in Arizona and is a subsidiary of AMERCO, a 

publicly traded financial holding network. AMERCO’s other significant holdings 

include U-Haul International, Inc. and Republic Western Insurance Company. 

Oxford Life’s marketing strategy focused upon providing life, annuities and 

Medicare supplement insurance for the senior market. 

 

In 1997, Oxford Life expanded its services with the acquisition of Encore 

Financial, Inc., a Wisconsin-based insurance holding company, which owned the 

stock of North American Insurance Company, a third-party administrator of 

Medicare supplement insurance programs. 

 

In 2000, Oxford Life expanded its growth and distribution in the Medicare 

supplement market with the acquisition of Christian Fidelity Life Insurance 

Company (“Christian Fidelity”). Christian Fidelity is a Medicare supplement and 

final expense life insurance company. 

 

In 2006, the Company continued their growth in the Texas Medicare supplement 

market with the acquisition of Dallas General Life Insurance Company (“Dallas 

General”).  

 

As of the Annual Statement for the year 2009 for Pennsylvania, the on Oxford Life 

Insurance Company reported direct premium for ordinary life insurance in the 

amount of $4,704,870.00; and direct premium earned for accident and health in the 

amount of $81,345.00 
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IV. FORMS 

 

The Company was requested to provide a list and copies of all policy and/or member 

forms, conversion contracts, applications, riders, amendments and endorsements used 

during the experience period.  The forms provided and forms reviewed in various 

underwriting sections of the exam were reviewed to ensure compliance with Insurance 

Company Law Section 354 and Title 18, Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes, Section 

4117(k), Fraud Notice.  No violations were noted.  
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V. CLAIMS 

 

The claims review consisted of a review of the Company’s claims manuals and a 

review of the claim files.  The Company was requested to provide copies of all 

procedural guidelines including all manuals, memorandums, directives and any 

correspondence or instructions used for processing claims during the experience 

period.    The Company provided the following claims manual material: 

 

 Procedures Elite Sales Processing Inc. (ESP)   

 Underwriting Guidelines  

 Annuity Claims Procedures 

 Final Expense & Life Policies & Procedures 

 Life Death Claim Procedures – Madison Office 

 Group Disability Claims Audit Manual 

 Group LTD Claims Procedures and Training Manual 

 Short Term Disability (STD) Training Manuals  

 Group Life Claims Audit Manual 

 Group Life Claims Training Manual 

 Claims Procedural Bulletins 

 Claimfacts Coding and Processing Manual 

 VSP Provider Reference Manual (Vision) 

 VSP Plan Information Manual (Vision) 
 

The claim manuals and procedures were reviewed for any inconsistencies, which could 

be considered discriminatory, specifically prohibited by statute or regulation, or 

unusual in nature.  No violations were noted. The claim file review consisted of 7 

areas: 

1. Whole Life Insurance Claims Denied 

2. Whole Life Insurance Claims Paid 

3. Whole Life Insurance Claims Pended 

4. Medicare Supplement Insurance Plan C Claims Paid  (MSCPAIA) 

5. Medicare Supplement Insurance Plan F Claims Paid (MSFPAIA) 

6. Medicare Supplement Insurance Plan I Claims Paid (MSIPANR) 

7. Individual Fixed Annuity Insurance Claims 
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All claim files sampled were reviewed for compliance with requirements of the Unfair 

Insurance Practices Act, No. 205 (40 P.S. §1171) and Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, 

Chapter 146, Unfair Claims Settlement Practices.   

 

 

A.  Whole Life Insurance Claims Denied 

 

The Company was requested to provide a list of all claims received during the 

experience period.  The Company identified a universe of 19 whole life insurance 

claims denied.  All 19 whole life insurance claim files were requested, received and 

reviewed.  Of the 19 files reviewed 3 files were duplicates and the 16 remaining files 

were determined to be paid rather than denied.  This is in contrast to their NAIC 

annual market conduct statement reporting. The 16 claim files were reviewed for 

compliance with Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 146 and Insurance Company 

Law, Section 411B, Payment of Interest (40 P.S. §511b) and to ensure the Company 

claims adjudication process was adhering to the provisions of the policy contract.  The 

following violations were noted: 

 

2 Violations - Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 146.7 

(c) The following provisions govern acceptance or denial of a claim where additional 

time is needed to make a determination: 

(1) If the insurer needs more time to determine whether a first-party claim should be 

accepted or denied, it shall so notify the first-party claimant within 15 working days 

after receipt of the proofs of loss giving the reasons more time is needed. If the 

investigation remains incomplete, the insurer shall, 30 days from the date of the initial 

notification and every 45 days thereafter, send to the claimant a letter setting forth the 

reasons additional time is needed for investigation and state when a decision on the 

claim may be expected.  The letter in the 2 noted files to the claimant failed to 
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communicate the reason additional time is needed for the investigation and state when 

a decision on the claim may be expected.      

 

2 Violations – Act 205, Section 5 (40 P.S. §1171.5)(a)(10)(v) 

(a) “Unfair Methods of Competition” and “Unfair or Deceptive Acts or Practices” in 

the business of insurance means:  

(10) Any of the following acts if committed or performed with such frequency as to 

indicate a business practice shall constitute unfair claim settlement or compromise 

practices: 

(v) Failing to affirm or deny coverage of claims within a reasonable time after proof of 

loss statements have been completed and communicated to the company or its 

representative.  The Company failed to affirm or deny claims within a reasonable time 

period after receiving the insured proof of loss in the 2 noted files.  

 

 

B.  Whole Life Insurance Claims Paid 

 

The Company was requested to provide a list of all claims received during the 

experience period.  The Company identified 42 whole life insurance claims paid 

during the period.  All 42 whole life insurance claims paid were requested, received 

and reviewed.  The claim files were reviewed for compliance with Title 31, 

Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 146 and Insurance Company Law, Section 411B, 

Payment of Interest (40 P.S. §511b).  The following violations were noted: 

 

 

4 Violations - Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 146.7 

(c) The following provisions govern acceptance or denial of a claim where additional 

time is needed to make a determination: 
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(1) If the insurer needs more time to determine whether a first-party claim should be 

accepted or denied, it shall so notify the first-party claimant within 15 working days 

after receipt of the proofs of loss giving the reasons more time is needed. If the 

investigation remains incomplete, the insurer shall, 30 days from the date of the initial 

notification and every 45 days thereafter, send to the claimant a letter setting forth the 

reasons additional time is needed for investigation and state when a decision on the 

claim may be expected.  The letter in the 4 noted files to the claimant failed to 

communicate the reason additional time is needed for the investigation and state when 

a decision on the claim may be expected.   

 

4 Violations – Act 205, Section 5 (40 P.S. §1171.5)(a)(10)(v) 

(a) “Unfair Methods of Competition” and “Unfair or Deceptive Acts or Practices” in 

the business of insurance means:  

(10) Any of the following acts if committed or performed with such frequency as to 

indicate a business practice shall constitute unfair claim settlement or compromise 

practices: 

(v) Failing to affirm or deny coverage of claims within a reasonable time after proof of 

loss statements have been completed and communicated to the company or its 

representative.  The Company failed to affirm or deny claims within a reasonable time 

period after receiving the insured proof of loss in the 4 noted files.  

  

 

 C.  Whole Life Insurance Claims Pended 

 

The Company was requested to provide a list of all claims received during the 

experience period.  The Company identified 24 whole life insurance claims pended 

during the period. All 24 whole life insurance claims pended were requested, received 

and reviewed.  Of the 24 files reviewed 13 were duplicates, 9 policies were rescinded 

due to misrepresentation of medical history and 2 files were paid. The 11 claim files 
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were reviewed for compliance with Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 146 and 

Insurance Company Law, Section 411B, Payment of Interest (40 P.S. §511b).  The 

following violations were noted: 

 

4 Violations- Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 146.7 

(c) The following provisions govern acceptance or denial of a claim where additional 

time is needed to make a determination: 

(1) If the insurer needs more time to determine whether a first-party claim should be 

accepted or denied, it shall so notify the first-party claimant within 15 working days 

after receipt of the proofs of loss giving the reasons more time is needed. If the 

investigation remains incomplete, the insurer shall, 30 days from the date of the initial 

notification and every 45 days thereafter, send to the claimant a letter setting forth the 

reasons additional time is needed for investigation and state when a decision on the 

claim may be expected.  The letter in the 4 noted files to the claimant failed to 

communicate the reason additional time is needed for the investigation and state when 

a decision on the claim may be expected.   

 

4 Violations – Act 205, Section 5 (40 P.S. §1171.5)(a)(10)(v) 

(a) “Unfair Methods of Competition” and “Unfair or Deceptive Acts or Practices” in 

the business of insurance means:  

(10) Any of the following acts if committed or performed with such frequency as to 

indicate a business practice shall constitute unfair claim settlement or compromise 

practices: 

(v) Failing to affirm or deny coverage of claims within a reasonable time after proof of 

loss statements have been completed and communicated to the company or its 

representative.  The Company failed to affirm or deny claims within a reasonable time 

period after receiving the insured proof of loss in the 4 noted files.  
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D.  Medicare Supplemental Insurance Plan C Claim Paid (MSCPAIA) 

 

The Company was requested to provide a list of all claims received during the 

experience period.  The Company identified a universe of 85 Medicare Supplemental 

Insurance Plan C Claims Paid (MSCPAIA).  A random of 30 paid claims were 

requested, received and reviewed.  All 30 Medicare Supplemental Insurance Claims 

Plan C files were electronically received direct from Medicare.  The 30 claim files 

were reviewed for compliance with Insurance Company Law of 1921, Section 2166 

(40 P.S. §991.2166), Prompt Payment of Claims and the insured submitted claim files 

were reviewed for compliance with Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 146.  No 

violations were noted.  

 

 

E.  Medicare Supplemental Insurance Plan F Claims Paid (MSFPAIA) 

  

The Company was requested to provide a list of all claims received during the 

experience period.  The Company identified a universe of 69 Medicare Supplemental 

Insurance Plan F Claims Paid (MSFPAIA). A random sample of 25 paid claims were 

requested, received and reviewed.  All 25 Medicare Supplemental Insurance Claims 

Plan F files were electronically received direct from Medicare. The 25 claim files were 

reviewed for compliance with Insurance Company Law of 1921, Section 2166 (40 P.S. 

§991.2166), Prompt Payment of Claims and the insured submitted claim files were 

reviewed for compliance with Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 146.  No 

violations were noted. 
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F.  Medicare Supplemental Insurance Plan I Claims Paid (MSIPANR) 

  

The Company was requested to provide a list of all claims received during the 

experience period. The Company identified a universe of 42 Medicare Supplemental 

Insurance Plan I Claims Paid (MSIPANR).  A random sample of 20  paid claims were 

requested, received and reviewed.  All 20 Medicare Supplemental Insurance Claims 

Plan I files were electronically received direct from Medicare.  The 20 claim files were 

reviewed for compliance with Insurance Company Law of 1921, Section 2166 (40 P.S. 

§991.2166), Prompt Payment of Claims and the insured submitted claim files were 

reviewed for compliance with Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 146.  No 

violations were noted. 

  

 

G.  Individual Fixed Annuity Insurance Claims Paid 

 

The Company was requested to provide a list of all claims received during the 

experience period.  The Company identified a universe of 3 individual fixed annuity 

insurance claims.  The 3 individual fixed annuity insurance claim files were requested, 

received and reviewed.  Two files were identified as duplicate claim files. The 1 claim 

file was reviewed for compliance with Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 146.  No 

violations were noted. 
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                                        VI. CONSUMER COMPLAINTS 

 

The Company was requested to identify all consumer complaints received during the 

experience period and provide copies of consumer complaint logs for 2005, 2006, 

2007, 2008 and 2009.  The Company identified 3 consumer complaints received 

during the experience period January 1, 2009 to December 31, 2009.   All 3 complaint 

files were requested, received, and reviewed.  The company also provided complaint 

logs as requested.  The Department’s list of written consumer complaints that were 

forwarded to the Company during the experience period was compared to the 

Company’s complaint log.  The complaint files and the 4 years of complaint logs were 

reviewed for compliance with the Unfair Insurance Practices Act, No. 205 (40 P.S. 

§1171).  Section 5 (a)(11) of the Act requires maintenance of a complete record of all 

complaints received during the preceding four (4) years.  The record shall indicate the 

total number of complaints, their classification by line of insurance, the nature of each 

complaint, the disposition of the complaint and the time it took to process each 

complaint.  Written complaint files involving claims were also reviewed for 

compliance with Title 31, PA Code, Section 146.5(b) and 146.5(c), Unfair Claims 

Settlement Practices.  No violations were noted. 
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          VII. INTERNAL AUDIT & COMPLIANCE PROCEDURES 

 

The Company was requested to provide copies of their internal audit and compliance 

procedures utilized during the experience period.  The audits and procedures were 

reviewed to ensure compliance with Insurance Company Law, Section 405-A (40 P.S. 

§625-5).  Section 405-A provides for the establishment and maintenance of internal 

audit and compliance procedures which provides for the evaluation of compliance with 

all statutes and regulations dealing with sales methods, advertising, and filing and 

approval requirements for life insurance and annuities.  The procedures shall also 

provide for the following:  

 

(1) Periodic reviews of consumer complaints in order to determine patterns of 

improper practices.   

(2) Regular reporting to senior officers and the board of directors or an appropriate 

committee thereof with respect to any significant findings.   

(3) The establishment of lines of communication, control and responsibility over the 

dissemination of advertising and promotional materials, including illustrations and 

illustration explanations, with the requirement that such materials shall not be used 

without the approval by company employees whose compensation, other than 

generally applicable company bonus or incentive plans, is not directly linked to 

marketing or sales. 

(4) The laws requires that each insurer shall make available for the Department’s   

inspection upon request its internal audit and compliance procedures which are 

instituted as required by this section.   No violations were noted.  

 

Concern: The Pennsylvania Insurance Department learned during the review of 

Section C, Whole Life Insurance Claims Pended that the Company processes policy  
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rescission in which the Company’s “system automatically totals all premiums 

received when a claim is rescinded, thus the Company does not have worksheets that 

calculate the amount of refund to be paid.”  The Pennsylvania Insurance Department 

made inquiry of when the system was audited and how frequently to insure accuracy 

of refund calculations.  The Company advised the Department that the system had not 

been audited.  The Pennsylvania Insurance Department expressed a concern in 

reference to no auditing procedure in place for premium refund calculations.   
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                                                VIII. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

The recommendations made below identify corrective measures the Department finds 

necessary as a result of the number of some violations, or the nature and severity of 

other violations, noted in the Report. 

 

 

1. The Company must review and revise internal control procedures to ensure 

compliance with requirements of Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 146, 

Unfair Claims Settlement Practices. 

  

2. The Company must implement procedures to ensure compliance with the  

requirements of Insurance Department Act of 1921 “Unfair Methods of 

Competition” and “Unfair or Deceptive Acts or Practices” in the business of 

insurance – Act 205, Section 5 (40 P.S. §1171.5) 
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 IX. COMPANY RESPONSE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 










